INTERNATIONAL MOVEMENT AGAINST ALL FORMS OF DISCRIMINATION AND RACISM (IMADR).

REPORT ON THE THIRD SESSION OF THE PREPARATORY COMITTEE FOR THE WORLD CONFERENCE AGAINST RACISM, RACIAL DISCRIMINATION, XENOPHOBIA AND RELATED INTOLERANCE.

Working Group on the Draft Plan of Action

29 July – 10 August 2001

Geneva, Switzerland

Prepared by Pia Drzewinski, intern, IMADR-UN Office

NOTE: The reports prepared by IMADR interns during the preparatory committee sessions are unofficial, written in the minutes form, with the aim to provide immediate information on the development during the sessions. Its purpose is to let NGOs and other interested parties know which delegation submitted which proposal, what was accepted, and if any NGO proposals were endorsed by Governments.

Documentation:

Draft Programme of Action against racism, racial discrimination, xenophobia and related intolerance, proposals made by the Group of 21. UN Doc. A/CONF.189/PC.3/8 of 12 July 2001.

Tuesday, 31 July, Morning Session

Chairman

As we did not receive a list of speakers on behalf of NGOs, we shall proceed and start working on the Draft Plan of Action.

As we have not yet received a Spanish translation of the paragraphs under the sub-title Indigenous, I propose to wait for another day before considering this part. We will go directly from paragraph 19 to the sub-title Migrants, on page 8, which starts with paragraph 30.

Are there any comments on paragraph 19?

Belgium

Could those who introduced the paragraph explain its objective?

Brazil

The paragraph refers to the problems encountered by many communities of African descent in the context of land ownership and tenure. It underlines the urgency of this question and proposes appropriate solutions to be considered in the States concerned.

My delegation has no substantial difficulty with the paragraph as it stands. Nevertheless, we propose a variation in the wording. In our opinion, the two texts are similar and the wording proposed is purely formal. It reads as follows: 

Urges States, in accordance with their respective domestic legal framework, to find, in collaboration with interested communities, appropriate solutions to the ownership of ancestral land inhabited by people of African descent, and to promote the comprehensive development of these communities respecting their culture and specific forms of decision making process.

Belgium (EU)

We will study the new wording presented by the delegation of Brazil. In the meantime, we have difficulties with the wording of the original paragraph 19. The term ‘land inhabited since ancestral times’ poses a problem, taking account of the different situations in Europe, America and Africa. The terms ‘ancestral times’ are difficult to define. We therefore propose the more neutral wording of ‘land that has been occupied for numerous generations’.

Chairman
The situation dealt with in paragraph 19 presents itself particularly in Brazil, where communities of slaves have fled and established free communities on these lands. The constitution of Brazil states that people who have lived in this way should acquire the right to use this land.

I invite the delegations to comment on the amendments proposed by the delegations of Brazil and Belgium.

South Africa
We endorse the view of the delegation of Brazil that paragraph 19 is important. For more clarity, we propose a reformulation of the original paragraph.

Proposal: Urges States to resolve the problems of ownership in respect of lands inhabited since ancestral times by people of African descent, according to their respective domestic legal framework, and to ensure the productive utilisation and productivity of this land in the best interest of the people of African descent who occupy that land.

The reformulation replacing ‘land inhabited since ancestral times’ with ‘land that has been occupied for numerous generations’ made by Belgium does not convey the appropriate message. The African Group would not support it.

Brazil

Our delegation would be prepared to accept the formulation proposed by Belgium for consensus, but feel that the best solution would be to keep the terms ‘ancestral times’.

Namibia

This paragraph refers to a specific situation. The strong element of this paragraph is the issue of ownership. The terms ‘ancestral times’ correctly reflect that element, and convey the message we want to have in paragraph 19.

The Philippines

Is the concept of ‘land inhabited since ancestral times’ the same as the concept of ‘ancestral domain of indigenous people’?

Chairman

This refers to the situation in Brazil, where communities established by slaves fled and found refuge in remote areas. In the case of indigenous people, there is also the concept of areas traditionally inhabited, but the extent of land is much larger. However, it can be seen as an analogy.

Belgium (EU)

Our proposed wording has the merit of clarity. The formula ‘ancestral times’ is too vague and takes us back to situations we do not know. Our idea is not to water down the message of the paragraph, but to add more clarity to it.

We would like to introduce an additional phrase to the proposal of South Africa. We would add ‘in accordance with the rule of law and international human rights standards’ after the word ‘resolve’. It is essential that the question of ownership of land be resolved in accordance with these principles.

In the second phrase, the delegation of South Africa suggests States to ensure ‘productivity’ of the land. In our view, it is up to the people rather than to the State to ensure productivity of the land. We would suggest using the terms ‘to promote productive utilisation’ instead.

Chairman

Maybe we could make a compromise by combining the terms ‘land inhabited since ancestral times’ and the terms ‘and which has been occupied for numerous generations’ in a phrase such as ‘ancestral land where several generations have lived’. I also invite comments on the other proposal made by Belgium.

Lesotho

My delegation feels a difference between the words ‘ancestral times’ and ‘numerous generations’. While ‘ancestral times’ is a well-defined concept, ‘numerous generations’ is subject to different interpretations. The maintenance of the wording ‘ancestral times’ is important.

Regarding the suggestion made by Belgium on behalf of the EU, the addition of the terms ‘in accordance with the rule of law and international human rights standards’ would be tautological. The reference to the domestic legal framework and to ancestral times catches the concept of human rights standards.

Brazil

For clarification, in the version of the paragraph suggested by my delegation, we use the term ‘ancestral land’. ‘Ancestral times’ is not recalled in our proposal. We could add ‘for several generations’ after the words ‘of African descent’ in our proposal.

Concerning the reference to the rule of law and human rights standards, we believe that this concept is already present in the text with the sentence ‘in accordance with their domestic legal framework’.

Chairman

I would like to ask the African group whether the addition of the words ‘for several generations’ after ‘people of African descent’ based on the proposition made by Brazil could be accepted as a compromise.

South Africa

The addition of ‘for several generations’ would cause problem to us. If the link of inhabiting the land for several generations were broken for whatever reason, what would happen?

The last part of paragraph 19 could be replaced by ‘to promote productive utilisation and development of such land to reflect the best interest of its inhabitants’.

Brazil

The proposal of South Africa is acceptable, but should be followed by a reference to the respect of the culture of people of African descent.

Belgium (EU)

My delegation feels strong about introducing the notion of the rule of law and human rights standards. ‘Domestic legal framework’ refers to the structures of the law, whereas ‘the rule of law and international human rights standards’ refers to the process, by which these structures are operated, which is different. We encourage the working group to accept ‘in accordance with the rule of law and international human rights standards’ after ‘urges States’ in the paragraph 19.

South Africa

The position of the African group concerning the proposal made by Belgium was explained by Lesotho earlier on. We will have to find a different formulation to avoid a tautology.

Chairman

I will now stop the discussion on paragraph 19 and ask the delegations that participated to it to find a compromise and then report to the Chair.

We are now considering the chapter on migrants (p.8). I suggest beginning with paragraph 32, as it refers to the general obligation to respect the fundamental human rights of migrants.

Belgium (EU)

We would like to reword this paragraph. I shall submit our proposed version of the text to the Secretariat, so that it will appear on the screen. In the meantime, we could work on paragraph 33.

Chairman

I suggest going back to the start of the chapter on migrants and work on paragraph 30.

Belgium (EU)

We would like to see this paragraph deleted for two reasons. First, to reduce the size of the text, second, because the actions proposed are lacking of clarity. The paragraph does not contribute to the document before us.

Chile

Our delegation cannot share the view of Belgium. We think this is an important paragraph, which calls upon the States to carry out specific and direct action against the rejection of migrants. It promotes States activities to avoid generalisation of racist demonstrations, which is of essential importance.

Mexico

We cannot accept the proposal of Belgium to delete paragraph 31.

Colombia

We support the delegations of Chile and Mexico.

Canada

We suggest to replace ‘negative feelings of rejections against migrants’ with ‘behaviour towards, or rejection of, migrants’, at the end of the paragraph.

USA

We support the statements made by our American colleagues and are ready to accept Canada’s proposal.

El Salvador

We support the views of Chile, Mexico and Colombia, this paragraph is extremely important. The proposal made by Canada improves its clarity.

The Russian Federation

We apologise for taking the floor on a general question. The Russian Federation proposes the inclusion of a sub-title referring to minorities in the draft Programme of Action.

Pakistan

The sub-titles are working titles and will be removed at a later stage. Thus, there is no point in adding a sub-title to the present document.

Concerning paragraph 30, We can accept the proposal of Canada. We also suggest including the words ‘and acts’ after ‘demonstrations’.

Belgium (EU)

Our proposal for deletion of paragraph 30 does not mean that we are not concerned by racist demonstrations and acts. We suggested the deletion to have a concise document, and because the paragraph lacks clarity and ambition. However, if we keep the paragraph, we suggest formulating the beginning as follows: ‘Requests all States to take measures to counter any manifestation of a generalized rejection of migrants…’

We support the proposals of Canada and Pakistan.

China

Our delegation could agree with the delegations of Latin America. The protection of the rights of migrants is important in the battle against racism. Our delegation could agree to the changes by Canada to the second part of the paragraph. Nevertheless, to replace ‘feelings of’ by ‘behaviour towards’ would change the meaning of the paragraph. We would add ‘negative sentiments’ after ‘behaviour’.

We support the delegation of Pakistan.

The word ‘proposal’ is too weak and vague; we would replace it by the word ‘action’ instead.

The Philippines

We accept the amendment of Pakistan and the proposal of China to add ‘negative sentiments’ to the changes introduced by Canada.

The USA

Concerning the proposal of Belgium, we suggest to take out the word ‘any’ and put manifestation in plural. The paragraph would read ‘request States to take measures to counter manifestations of a generalized rejection…’

Mexico

We regret that such a simple text is subject to a long debate. We should adopt it as soon as possible.

We would like to replace ‘to take measures to counter manifestations…’ with ‘to combat manifestations…’ and add ‘xenophobic’ before ‘behaviour and negative sentiments towards’ at the end of the text.

Turkey

We support the proposition of Belgium as improved by Mexico.

Algeria

We are pleased that the paragraph is kept. We express our support to the suggestion of Pakistan to add ‘and acts’ after ‘racist demonstrations’ and the proposal of Mexico to use the wording ‘to combat manifestations’. We also support the proposition of China.

Pakistan

Regarding the proposition made by Mexico in the last part of the paragraph, we would like to delete ‘negative’ and keep ‘xenophobic’, because xenophobic sentiments or behaviour are always of a negative nature.

Belgium (EU)

We have difficulties with the word ‘sentiments’. It is difficult for a State to take measures to combat ‘sentiments’, as every body is free to have the sentiments they want. We would like to delete this word and keep the phrase as changed by Pakistan.

Nigeria
The verb that applies to sentiments is not to ‘combat’ but to ‘discourage’, we believe that States could be able to discourage this kind of sentiments.

Chairman

We will then keep the word sentiments, because the verb is to ‘discourage’.

Brazil

We support Nigeria to keep in ‘sentiments’.

Chairman

(Makes a remark) We could also use the word ‘notion’ or ‘attitudes’ instead of ‘sentiments’.

Pakistan

Our delegation can agree with you. The question is not to combat sentiments but to discourage manifestations of these sentiments that might lead to rejection of migrants.

Senegal

We agree with the delegation of Pakistan.

Canada

We would like the deletion of the word ‘other’ before ‘negative sentiments’.

Chairman

Can we adopt the paragraph 30? I see no objection, it is so decided.

30. Requests all States to combat manifestations of a generalised rejection of migrants and actively to discourage all racist demonstrations and acts that generate xenophobic behaviour and negative sentiments towards, or rejection of, migrants. ADOPTED

Chairman

We will now consider the proposal of Belgium concerning paragraph 32.

Belgium (EU)

Our version reads as follows:

Requests States to fully and effectively promote and protect the human rights and fundamental freedoms of all persons under their jurisdiction including of all migrants, as reflected in the UDHR and the international human rights instruments to which they are parties, regardless of their immigration status, and in particular those of women, children and detainees, and to treat them with humanity and, where appropriate, to give them legal protection, bearing in mind a gender perspective; they should also furnish information and education on the rights of migrants and adopt and promote integration policies.

We suggest adding ‘of all persons under their jurisdiction’ because human rights and fundamental freedoms are not specific to migrants, and the reference should be broader.

We would like to add ‘where appropriate’ because legal protection cannot be granted under all circumstances. We deleted the reference to material assistance, because such assistance to migrants depends on their legal status. In addition, the reference to social and economic rights was unclear, and we believe this concern is already addressed in the first sentence.

Mexico

We are unable to accept this proposal. It ignores the importance of according special attention to migrants as a particularly vulnerable group.

We propose changes to the original paragraph, based on agreed language. We believe that there are three different ideas that the group of 21 merged in this paragraph, and that these ideas should be kept separate.

For the first part of the paragraph, we suggest taking inspiration from the language of resolution 2001/52 of the Commission on Human Rights on the rights of migrants. This resolution was approved by consensus and thus accepted by the EU. It would read:

Requests States to fully and effectively promote and protect human rights and fundamental freedoms of all migrants, in conformity with the UDHR and the international instruments to which they are parties, which may include the international covenants on human rights, the Convention against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, the Convention on the Elimination of all forms of Discrimination against Women, the Convention on the Rights of the Child, the International Convention on the Elimination of all forms of Racial Discrimination, and other relevant human rights instruments, norms and standards.

We would then separate the following part and put it in a second paragraph. We could draw our inspiration for this second paragraph on article 126 of the Santiago Declaration, and paragraph 15 of the Declaration of Human Rights of Migrants.

Proposal: Reiterates the need for all States to provide full protection for the universally recognised human rights of migrants, and in particular those of women; children and detainees, regardless of their immigration status, and to treat them with humanity and to give them legal protection and, where appropriate, material assistance including health care, as well as access to other social and economic rights, bearing in mind a gender perspective.

We would also separate the two last lines of the original text and put them in a different paragraph dealing with the issues of education and integration.

Egypt

We propose to combine the proposal of the EU and Mexico. We could have a first part containing the Belgian text, but replacing ‘legal protection’ by ‘legal and material assistance’. The second part could be the proposal of Mexico, adding ‘and to that end furnish information and education on the rights of migrants and adopt and promote integration policies’ at the end of the text.

Senegal

Our delegation accepts the proposal of Mexico. The scope of this paragraph is on migrants, and we do not accept the EU proposal to broaden it up to include the protection of other individuals. We agree to separate the paragraph in two parts, one focusing on the instruments, the other focusing on measures to be taken by the States.

Pakistan

We would prefer to work on the basis of the text that we already have, as amended by Belgium. We would not be able to reach a decision this morning if we have to go through another drafting process.

Iran

We have substantive problems with the proposal of Belgium. First, we do not agree with the inclusion of ‘all persons under their jurisdiction’ because the focus of the paragraph is on migrants and should not refer to general issues. With the Belgian proposal, the terms ‘regardless of their immigration status’ could be thought to apply to all persons under the State’s jurisdiction, and not only to migrants.

Finally, ‘bearing in mind gender perspective’ must not only include the legal protection of migrants.

Our delegation has no problem with splitting the paragraph into two, but we feel that the original paragraph is a good merger of the different ideas. We should keep it as it is.

Switzerland

Our delegation can accept the proposal of the EU. Nevertheless, the expression ‘immigration status’ does not concern everybody under the jurisdiction of a State but only to migrants. We should write ‘immigration status of migrants’ or delete ‘all persons under their jurisdiction’.

The proposal of Mexico lengthens the text too much. We should use paragraph 32 as it stands in the document.

Chairman

We should concentrate and work on the text as contained in the document.

USA

We agree to this paragraph in essence. Listing out legal instrument is not helpful because we might miss one along the way.

Belgium (EU)

We wish the text to be as concise and easy to read as possible. The Mexican proposal poses the risk of having a list of instrument in which we are bound to miss one.

Further, in paragraphs 37 and 38, all issues and concerns of paragraph 32 come up again and are dealt with. We thank and welcome the proposal made by Egypt, but we prefer to keep paragraph 32 as concise and brief as possible.

Cuba

The proposal made by Mexico could be a solution, because it is based on consensus language adopted in the regional conference. As to the suggestion of the EU, we do not feel the need of having a general paragraph.

We have no problem with including or ruling out a list of instruments.

We could adopt the first part of the proposal of Mexico without the list, and find a compromise on the second part of this proposal.

Chile

We appreciate the Mexican proposal because it uses agreed language, and we propose it as a basis for discussion. It is possible to reduce the list of human rights instruments and make a general reference.

Mexico

We do not want to lose the sense of specificity of vulnerable groups that require special protection. We suggest keeping the first part of paragraph 32, as it is agreed language, up to ‘immigration status’. We could add or remove a list of human rights instruments. The rest of the paragraph should be merged in some part of paragraph 37 or 38.

Canada

We can support the proposal of Mexico.

Belgium (EU)

The Mexican proposal is in line with our comments concerning issues that already appear in paragraphs 37 and 38.

Senegal

We would like to see deleted the expression ‘to which they are parties’ from the Mexican proposal.

USA

We support the Mexican proposal but ‘to which they are parties’ should stay in the text. The text should also include ‘in particular those of women, children and detainees’ after the reference to the human rights and fundamental freedoms of migrants.

Chairman

We could keep ‘to which they are parties’ if Senegal agrees.

Iran

We need clarification on the status of the listing of human rights instruments. The preference of my delegation is to delete the list, as a matter of consistency.

Chairman

Can we eliminate the listing and reach an agreement on the text by adding ‘to which they are parties’?

Senegal

I am afraid our delegation has substantive problems with the expression ‘to which they are parties’. This expression restricts the paragraph. If it were not deleted, it would mean that States not parties to these instruments are not obliged to respect the human rights of migrants.

Chairman

Could we reach a compromise by using ‘the UDHR and pertinent human rights instruments’?

USA

The reference ‘to which States are parties’ is common in United Nations instruments. No State will promise to behave in conformity with instrument to which they are not parties. We do not think that this language is restrictive.

Belgium (EU)

We could replace the reference by ‘the UDHR and their obligations under international human rights instruments’.

Chairman

The phrase ‘ in conformity with the UDHR and their obligation under international human rights instruments’ as proposed by Belgium is accepted.

USA

We would like to wait a few minutes before pursuing the discussion on paragraph 32.

Chairman

While we wait, we could agree on paragraph 19 as it stands after the consultations between the delegations.

19. Urges States in accordance with international human rights standards and their respective domestic legal framework, to resolve problems of ownership of ancestral lands inhabited for generations by people of African descent, and to promote the productive utilization of land and the comprehensive development of these communities, respecting their culture and their specific forms of decision-making process. ADOPTED

We have no report yet on the consultations held yesterday on paragraphs 3 and 5.

USA

We can accept the sentence ‘in conformity with the UDHR and their obligations under international human rights instruments’.

Chairman

We can now adopt paragraph 32

32.Request States to fully and effectively promote and protect the human rights and fundamental freedoms of all migrants, in conformity with the UDHR and their obligations under international human rights instruments regardless of their immigration status; ADOPTED

I now draw your attention to paragraph 31.

Pakistan

We have a similar paragraph on NGOs for the different categories of victims in the document. We would like to have only one paragraph on NGO for all the victims, including migrants.

Australia

We share Pakistan’s concerns. We must combine the common elements in an appropriate paragraph. We have no substantive problem with this paragraph and can adopt it.

El Salvador

This paragraph is very important to us. There are no paragraphs on NGOs and the civil society in the section on victims, except under the heading ‘other victims’. It would be better to keep it separate.

Mexico

We are flexible. We could also move the text to the NGO section.

Chairman

We could adopt the paragraph and use an appropriate footnote stating that we will come back on the question of where to insert it.

Turkey

In this paragraph, the only role given to NGOs is to sensitize. It is not sufficient. Our proposal would be ‘…within their programmes and activities and to sensitize governments and to increase public awareness on the need to prevent and punish…’

Belgium (EU)

It is not normal for us to ‘urge’ NGOs to include something in their activities, as they are non-governmental bodies. We should replace ‘urges’ by ‘invites’, and add ‘international and national NGOs’ after the word ‘invites’.

We further propose to insert ‘in both countries of destination and origin’ after ‘public awareness’.

Pakistan

We do not agree on having a footnote that would permit us to reopen an accepted paragraph. This paragraph is specifically referring to the situation of migrants.

We can accept the proposal of Turkey and the first proposal of Belgium. As for its second proposal, we have difficulties to understand it. Being a migrant only refers to a certain stage. You cannot be a migrant in your country of origin.

We also propose to delete the reference to civil society. ‘NGO’ has a clear-cut definition but the term civil society is too wide.

El Salvador

Our delegation would like to replace ‘countries of destination and origins’ by ‘countries of transit’.

China

We could agree to the proposition of Belgium to use the word ‘invites’, but we do not know whether we should add ‘international and national’. The expression NGO refers to international and national organisations anyway. Further, because the paragraph contains the words ‘civil society’, we do not need to use the expression NGOs.

In the last part of the paragraph, we feel it is unnecessary to say ‘unlawful acts’ because racist acts are always unlawful. We propose to use the word ‘all’ instead of the word ‘unlawful’.

Cuba

We agree with Pakistan. Individuals cannot be migrants unless they left their country of origin.

Mexico

We can accept the paragraph with the amendment proposed by China to write ‘all acts’. We have no problem with the expression ‘countries of origin and destination’. In Mexico, we make prevention campaigns in some parts of the country ‘of origin’.

